

NOS. 12-144, 12-307

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

KRISTEN M. PERRY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS  
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER, AND  
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE UNITED  
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, *Respondents*.

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth and Second Circuits*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MATTHEW B.  
O'BRIEN IN SUPPORT OF HOLLINGSWORTH  
AND BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP  
OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
ADDRESSING THE MERITS AND  
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Ellis, Li & McKinstry PLLC  
2025 1st Avenue, PH-A  
Seattle, WA 98121-3125  
(206) 682-0565  
kwaggoner@elmlaw.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Matthew B. O'Brien, Ph.D.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Applying *Lawrence v. Texas*, some courts have held that controversial moral judgments are illegitimate grounds for public policies that limit individual liberties, and thus the law must pass a moral neutrality test. .... 5

II. The most influential and persuasive account of moral neutrality stems from the work of the philosopher John Rawls..... 7

    A. Rawls demonstrates that the state has a legitimate interest in setting marriage policy to ensure the orderly reproduction of society. .... 8

    B. A conjugal union of husband and wife is uniquely suited to serving the state’s interest in orderly reproduction, because it is intrinsically generative and the optimal context for rearing children..... 13

C.	In defining marriage as a conjugal union, the state need not assert moral disapproval of any other forms of association or intimate relationships, including same-sex ones, and it need not appeal to any religious or traditionalist premises.....	20
III.	The Rawlsian justification of the conjugal definition of marriage finds confirmation in the recent decisions of American courts.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) .....	23
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007).....	23
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	8-9, 24, 25
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	23
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004).....	23
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , No. 11-00734, 2012 WL 3255201 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2012) .....	25
<i>Kerrigan v. Department of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) .....	23, 24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	2, 5, 6

<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006) .....	23, 24
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	23
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F. 3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	5
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court ex rel. County of Maricopa</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. 2003) .....	23
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	23, 24
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) .....	23
<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
J. Abma et al., <i>Fertility, Family Planning, and Women’s Health: New Data from the 1995 National Survey of Family Growth</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Health Stats. 19 (1997) .....	15
Carlos A. Ball, <i>Moral Foundations for a Discourse on Same-Sex Marriage: Looking Beyond Political Liberalism</i> , 85 Geo. L.J. 1871 (1997) .....	10

Eric Foner, <i>Politics and Ideology in the Age of the Civil War</i> (1980) .....	21
<i>The Cambridge Companion to Rawls</i> (Samuel Freeman, ed. 2002).....	7
Samuel Freeman, <i>Rawls</i> (2007) .....	9
Maggie Gallagher. <i>Does Sex Make Babies? Marriage, Same-Sex Marriage and Legal Justifications for the Regulation of Intimacy in a Post-Lawrence World</i> , 23 <i>Quinnipiac L. Rev.</i> 447 (2004) .....	13
Stanley K. Henshaw, <i>Unintended Pregnancies in the United States</i> , 30 <i>Family Planning Perspectives</i> (1998) .....	15
Aileen S. Kraditor, <i>Means and Ends in American Abolitionism</i> (1967) .....	21
Adam MacLeod, <i>The Search for Moral Neutrality in Same-Sex Marriage Decisions</i> , 23 <i>BYU J. Pub. L.</i> 1 (2008) .....	25
Loren Marks, <i>Same-Sex Parenting and Children's Outcomes: A Closer Examination of the American Psychological Association's Brief on Lesbian and Gay Parenting</i> , 41 <i>Social Science Research</i> , Issue 4, July 2012, at 735, available at <a href="http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.ssresearch.2012.03.006">http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.ssresearch.2012.03.006</a> .....	19

Linda C. McClain, <i>Deliberative Democracy, Overlapping Consensus, and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 1241 (1998).....	22
Sarah McLanahan & Gary Sandefur, <i>Growing Up with a Single Parent</i> (1994) .....	18
James M. McPherson, <i>Battle Cry of Freedom: The Civil War Era</i> 8 (1988).....	21
Kristin Andersen Moore et al., <i>Marriage from a Child's Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children, and What Can We Do About It?</i> , Child Trends Res. Brief (June 2002), available at <a href="http://www.childtrends.org/files/MarriageRB602.pdf">http://www.childtrends.org/files/MarriageRB602.pdf</a> .....	17
Matthew B. O'Brien, <i>Why Liberal Neutrality Prohibits Same-Sex Marriage: Rawls, Political Liberalism, and the Family</i> , 1 Br. J. Am. Leg. Studies 411 (2012).....	9
C. J. Patterson, <i>Lesbian and Gay Parents and their Children: Summary of Research Findings, Lesbian and Gay Parenting: American Psychological Association</i> (2005), available at <a href="http://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/parenting-full.pdf">http://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/parenting-full.pdf</a> .....	19
John Rawls, <i>A Theory of Justice</i> (2d ed., 1997).....	12
John Rawls, <i>Political Liberalism</i> (1995) .....	8
John Rawls, <i>The Idea of Public Reason Revisited</i> , 64 U. Chi. L. Rev. 765 (1997).....	11, 12

Michael Sandel, <i>Liberalism and the Limits of Justice</i> (2d ed. 1998).....	21
Michelangelo Signorile, <i>Bridal Wave</i> , <i>Out</i> 68 (Dec.-Jan. 1994).....	10, 11
Andrew Sullivan, <i>Virtually Normal: An Argument About Homosexuality</i> (1996).....	27
Ellen Willis, <i>Can Marriage Be Saved? A Forum</i> , <i>The Nation</i> (July 5, 2004) .....	10
Witherspoon Institute, <i>Marriage and the Public Good: Ten Principles</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.winst.org/family_marriage_and_democracy/WI_Marriage.pdf">http://www.winst.org/family_marriage_and_democracy/WI_Marriage.pdf</a> .....	17
